Increase in gain on revaluation of property, plant and equipment

  on transfer of investment properties 203,998 —

 Increase in income tax expense relating to the item that may

  not be reclassified to profit or loss (51,000) —

Net increase in other comprehensive income for the year 152,998 —

Net increase (decrease) in total comprehensive income attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 319,592 (213,881)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

0118

4. SUMMARY OF THE IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND ADJUSTMENT
ARISING FROM PRIOR YEAR PROVISIONAL ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

The effects of the changes in accounting policy for investment properties and the adjustment arising from

completion of the Global Era Acquisition (as defined in note 37) described above on the financial positions of

the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, 31 December 2015, are as follows:

Adjustments

arising from

completion

of the

Adjustments

arising from

31 December

2015

Global Era

Acquisition

changes

in the 31 December

(originally

stated)

(as defined

in note 37) Subtotal

accounting

policy

2015

(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investment properties 866,026 — 866,026 935 866,961

Deferred tax assets 141,500 14,825 156,325 — 156,325

Deferred tax liabilities (206,568) (226,386) (432,954) (233) (433,187)

Total effects on net assets NA (211,561) NA 702 NA

Retained profits (3,794,684) 211,561 (3,583,123) (702) (3,583,825)

Total effect on equity NA 211,561 NA (702) NA

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

0119

4. SUMMARY OF THE IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND ADJUSTMENT
ARISING FROM PRIOR YEAR PROVISIONAL ACCOUNTING (CONTINUED)

The effect of the changes in accounting policy for investment properties described above on the financial

positions of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, 1 January 2015, are as follows:

Adjustment

1 January arising from

2015 changes in the 1 January

(originally

stated)

accounting

policy

2015

(restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Investment properties 86,477 4,029 90,506

Deferred tax liabilities (157,441) (1,007) (158,448)

Total effects on net assets NA 3,022 NA

Retained profits (3,859,253) (3,022) (3,862,275)

Total effect on equity NA (3,022) NA

 Impact on basic earnings per share

2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000

Basic earnings per share before adjustments 0.144 0.597

Adjustment arising from completion of the Global Era Acquisition

 (as defined in note 37) — (0.122)

Basic earnings per share before change in accounting policy 0.144 0.475

Adjustments arising from change in accounting policy 0.100 (0.001)

Reported basic earnings per share 0.244 0.474

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

0120

4. SUMMARY OF THE IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICY AND ADJUSTMENT

[…]

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the

reporting date are as follows:

Liabilities Assets

2016 2015 2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 6,924,394 6,508,112 3,689 76,026

HKD 934,666 1,110,085 224,972 333,991

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the exchange rates of USD/HKD against RMB.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2015: 5%) increase and decrease in RMB against

the relevant foreign currencies. 5% (2015: 5%) is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency

risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably

possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency

denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5% (2015: 5%)

change in foreign currency rates.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2016

0181

47. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management objectives and polices (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk  (Continued)

USD Impact HKD Impact

2016 2015 2016 2015

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in post-tax

 profit for the year:

 if RMB weakens against

  foreign currency (346,035) (321,604) (35,485) (38,805)

 if RMB strengthens against

  foreign currency 346,035 321,604 35,485 38,805

The sensitivity analysis above only analysed the Group’s year end inherent foreign exchange risk exposure and

does not represent the exposure during the year as the value of the monetary items and the exchange rates

fluctuate during the year.

Interest rate risk

(i) Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk for its interest bearing financial liabilities and certain

of its interest bearing financial assets, including bank loans, investments in interest bearing instruments,

structured bank deposits and bank balances, which carried interests at prevailing market rates.